The Reserve Bank of India does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any tender 
and reserves to itself the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders, either in 
whole or in part, without assigning any reason for doing so. 

6.  Tenderers shall pay as earnest money deposit a sum of `25,000/- [Rupees 
Twenty five thousand only] by a demand bank draft drawn on a scheduled Bank 
favouring Regional Director, RBI, Hyderabad, payable at Hyderabad.  The earnest 
money deposit will be returned to the tenderer without any interest if his tender is not 
accepted.  No interest will be payable on the said deposit by RBI. 

7.  The Earnest Money Deposit of `25,000/- [Rupees Twenty five thousand only] 
paid by the successful tenderer shall be held by the Reserve Bank of India as 
security for the execution and due fulfillment of the contract.  No interest shall be paid 
on the said deposit. 

8.  On receipt of intimation from the Bank of the acceptance of his/her tender, the